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0tDEREATEDl5-O3-2004. 

IS of the Administrative Tribunals 7,ict4985 has been 

filed by shrl Prabhudas 2aridaheirg aggrieved of his 

non-eiection to the Post of EDDAa RampUr Btanch post 

office,ur3der Bhadrak head Post office, 

2, 	 ie have heard Mr.13.3,Patnaik,iearned 

Counsel for the Applicant and Mr.Arup K.Bose,Learned 

Senior Standing Counsel apearjng for the Respondents 

anj perused the materials placed on record, 

3 ot 	 The short point in thjs o riçinal 

Aoolication is whether the Applicant,who drnitteiy was 

under-aged for the cost, (his date of birth beinq 

15.02,1982) 5.OUid have been considered for selection 

as DDA being an OBC Candidate by the Sesflents and 

after Considering although he bahigher rrierit was not 

selected on the ground that he was uno'eraged,He has 

alleged that the selected Candidate was the wari of 

regular EDDA of Ramur Dranch post Office and such a 

selection was done with an oblique motive and was an 

out come of favo urtism. 

4. 	 Res::ondents have rebutted the allegations 

levelled by the anolicant.They have submitte4 that the 

oost wa actually reserved for sT comrnunty candidate 

but as noneof the ST candidates could fulfil the residency 

condit±on,je, was not able to give undertaking that one 

would take uo residence in any of tiie villages € the 

delivery jurindiction of the ?ost office in the event of 
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P 	 his/iaer selection,could not be selected for the post 

and,thereire,tbe selection was confined to the OBC 

candidtes;where the Applicant was also one of then. 

5. 	 In rely to the allegations a)out considering 

him, althourh he was urderacjed,it was stated that it was 

done because of certain omission in .suply of certain 

information in the a?,i,ljcatjon filed by the Applicants  

In the notification un4ier ?nnexure-2,jt was cley 

stiu1ated that the candidate must be within 18 to 65 

years of age on the last date of aPolication, But the 

ApDlicant has intentionally omitted to write his date 

of birth at serial No2 of the prescribed aplicaton 

fø(Anneir R/3),It is because, of this,at the initial 

scrutiny,the Res:ondents could not detect the mistake 

and his case 	considered,as if he was within the 

age lirnit.However,at the final scrutiny of the apjli.catjons, 

his ineligibility was noticed and his candidature was 

re jected. 

Having regard to the a:xve fts and 

circumstances of the case and me importantly the fact 

that the ar1icant is to be blamed for not suoolyinq  the 

full particulars of about his candiatur'we see no merit 

in this OMwhich is accordingly dismjssed.to cost 
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